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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended September 30, 2018

OR
0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission File No.: 001-36534
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IRADIMED CORPORATION

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 73-1408526
(State or other jurisdiction of (IR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number

1025 Willa Springs Drive
Winter Springs, Florida 32708
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(407) 677-8022

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former Name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to
Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required

to submit such files). Yes X No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act.

Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer O
Non-accelerated filer O Smaller reporting company X
Emerging growth company X

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with
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any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes 0 No x

The registrant had 10,934,315 shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, outstanding as of October 31, 2018.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Financial Statements

IRADIMED CORPORATION

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $52,756 as of
September 30, 2018 and $37,225 as of December 31, 2017
Investments

Inventory, net

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Prepaid income taxes

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Intangible assets, net

Deferred income taxes, net

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued payroll and benefits

Other accrued taxes

Warranty reserve

Deferred revenue

Other current liability

Accrued income taxes

Total current liabilities

Deferred revenue

Total liabilities

Stockholders equity:

Common stock; $0.0001 par value; 31,500,000 shares authorized; 10,933,989 shares
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2018 and 10,596,566 shares issued and

outstanding as of December 31, 2017
Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Total stockholders equity

Total liabilities and stockholders equity

September 30,
2018
(unaudited)

23,699,164 $

5,219,259
7,487,283
4,275,409
578,178
1,409,113
42,668,406
1,879,619
832,144
1,227,043
204,305
46,811,517

970,972
1,810,982
86,281
39,951
1,776,953
108,421

4,793,560
1,925,782
6,719,342

1,093
15,203,263
24,962,478

(74,659)
40,092,175

46,811,517 $

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed financial statements.

December 31,
2017

18,205,976

3,778,929
8,135,123
4,210,846
648,881
127,855
35,107,610
1,868,851
885,502
950,375
200,196
39,012,534

656,723
1,512,336
109,502
60,538
1,617,571
108,571
12,731
4,077,972
2,003,685
6,081,657

1,060
12,623,181
20,355,545

(48,909)
32,930,877
39,012,534
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IRADIMED CORPORATION
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended
September 30,
2018 2017

$ 7,614,655

For the Nine Months Ended

2018

September 30,

2017



