Edgar Filing: IRADIMED CORP - Form 10-Q

IRADIMED CORP Form 10-Q November 07, 2018 Table of Contents

	UNITED STATE	S
SECURITIES A	AND EXCHANGE	COMMISSION
	Washington, D.C. 20549	_
	FORM 10-Q	
x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSU EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934	UANT TO SECTION 13 OR	2 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
For the 6	Quarterly Period Ended Septemb	er 30, 2018
	OR	
o TRANSITION REPORT PURS EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934	SUANT TO SECTION 13 O	R 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES

> For the transition period from to

> > Commission File No.: 001-36534

Edgar Filing: IRADIMED CORP - Form 10-Q

IRADIMED CORPORATION

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

73-1408526

(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number

1025 Willa Springs Drive Winter Springs, Florida

(Address of principal executive offices)

32708 (Zip Code)

(407) 677-8022

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former Name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer O
Non-accelerated filer O

Accelerated filer O
Smaller reporting company X
Emerging growth company X

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with

Edgar Filing: IRADIMED CORP - Form 10-Q

any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x
The registrant had 10,934,315 shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, outstanding as of October 31, 2018.

Table of Contents

IRADIMED CORPORATION

Table of Contents

<u>Part I</u>	Financial Information	<u>on</u>		Page
	<u>Item 1</u>	Condensed Financial Statements		2
		<u>(a)</u>	Condensed Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2018 (Unaudited) and December 31,2017	2
		<u>(b)</u>	Condensed Statements of Operations for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	3
		<u>(c)</u>	Condensed Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	4
		<u>(d)</u>	Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)	5
		<u>(e)</u>	Notes to Unaudited Condensed Financial Statements	ϵ
	Item 2	Management s Discussion	and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	16
		Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk		
		Controls and Procedures		
<u>Part II</u>	Other Information			
	Item 1	Legal Proceedings		25
Item 1A		Risk Factors		
	Item 2	Unregistered Sale of Equity	Securities and Use of Proceeds	42
	Item 3	<u>Default Upon Senior Securities</u>		
	Item 4	Mine Safety Disclosures		42
	Item 5	Other Information		42
	Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>		43
<u>Signatures</u>				44
			1	

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Financial Statements

IRADIMED CORPORATION

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

		September 30, 2018 (unaudited)		December 31, 2017
ASSETS				
Current assets:	_		_	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	23,699,164	\$	18,205,976
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$52,756 as of				
September 30, 2018 and \$37,225 as of December 31, 2017		5,219,259		3,778,929
Investments		7,487,283		8,135,123
Inventory, net		4,275,409		4,210,846
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		578,178		648,881
Prepaid income taxes		1,409,113		127,855
Total current assets		42,668,406		35,107,610
Property and equipment, net		1,879,619		1,868,851
Intangible assets, net		832,144		885,502
Deferred income taxes, net		1,227,043		950,375
Other assets		204,305		200,196
Total assets	\$	46,811,517	\$	39,012,534
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$	970,972	\$	656,723
Accrued payroll and benefits		1,810,982		1,512,336
Other accrued taxes		86,281		109,502
Warranty reserve		39,951		60,538
Deferred revenue		1,776,953		1,617,571
Other current liability		108,421		108,571
Accrued income taxes				12,731
Total current liabilities		4,793,560		4,077,972
Deferred revenue		1,925,782		2,003,685
Total liabilities		6,719,342		6,081,657
Stockholders equity:				
Common stock; \$0.0001 par value; 31,500,000 shares authorized; 10,933,989 shares				
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2018 and 10,596,566 shares issued and				
outstanding as of December 31, 2017		1,093		1,060
Additional paid-in capital		15,203,263		12,623,181
Retained earnings		24,962,478		20,355,545
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(74,659)		(48,909)
Total stockholders equity		40,092,175		32,930,877
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$	46,811,517	\$	39,012,534

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed financial statements.

Table of Contents

Revenue

IRADIMED CORPORATION

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended September 30, September 30, 2018 2017 2018 \$ 7,614,655

2017